

Misc. case No.14937 of 2025

Present : Biswarup Bandyopadhyay (WB01133), Chief Judge
Order No.2, dated 06.01.2025:

Today is fixed for filing deficit court fees.

Petitioner files an application seeking to accept the court fees paid of a sum of Rs.30/- in terms of the provision contained under Entry No.2(b) of Schedule II of the Court Fees Act relying on the judgment of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in AP-COM/304/2024.

Heard the Ld. Counsel appearing for the petitioner.

Perused the contentions made in the application along with judgment of the Hon'ble High Court as referred to.

Applying the ratio of the judgment the Court Fees paid be accepted and the report of Dealing Assistant with reference to deficit court fees be recalled to proceed with the matter; however, the opposite party shall have liberty to place their submission with reference to the judgement of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta at the time of final hearing.

Requisite has already been put in.

Let the requisite be issued.

Fix 07.02.2026 for S/R and A/D.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Chief Judge.

Chief Judge,
City Civil Court, Calcutta.